

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BARBARA J. LEE *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 21-cv-00400 (APM)

Consolidated Cases:

21-cv-00586 (APM)

21-cv-00858 (APM)

21-cv-02265 (APM)

22-cv-00010 (APM)

22-cv-00011 (APM)

22-cv-00034 (APM)

23-cv-00038 (APM)

**PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON ABSOLUTE PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY GROUNDS**

Jonathan M. Shaw
D.C. Bar No. 446249
Gerald A. Urbanek, Jr.
VA Bar No. 95043
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 402
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: (703) 574-1206
Facsimile: (415) 520-6593
jshaw@dhillonlaw.com
gurbanek@dhillonlaw.com

Jesse R. Binnall VA022
BINNALL LAW GROUP, PLLC
717 King Street, Suite 200
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: (703) 888-1943
Facsimile: (703) 888-1930
jesse@binnall.com

Scott Gessler
GESSLER BLUE LAW
7350 E. Progress Place, Suite 100
Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111
Telephone: (720) 839-6637
sgessler@gesslerblue.com

Attorneys for Defendant President Donald J. Trump

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 A. The substantive standards mandated by *Trump* and *Blassingame* provide a low threshold for establishing immunity..... 3

 1. The summary judgment procedure applicable to this motion does not affect the very low threshold established by the applicable substantive law..... 3

 2. Under the “manifestly or palpably” standard, presidential immunity applies when the president makes a threshold showing that he engaged in official action. 4

 B. President Trump’s speech on January 6, 2021, meets the threshold for presidential immunity. 7

 1. President Trump’s Ellipse Speech fell within his core presidential functions as an exercise of his authority under the Recommendations Clause. 7

 2. Both core functions and the outer perimeter of presidential authority include speech on matters of public interest, including the fairness and integrity of federal elections..... 14

 3. The President discussed policy matters, sought to persuade Congress, and called for Vice President Pence to properly execute his duties. 18

 4. Following its normal practice and procedures, White House staff vetted the speech as an official communication..... 20

 5. White House officials helped plan the President’s involvement in the event. 22

 6. Timing and location were designed to affect public policy and Congressional action. 23

 7. The Ellipse Speech urged the Vice President and Congress to discharge their duties in a manner President Trump believed to be consistent with the U.S. Constitution. 24

8.	The speech was nationally televised.	25
9.	A court may not consider a President’s allegedly improper motives or allegations of illegality.	26
C.	President Trump reached out to state and local officials in his capacity as President of the United States.	27
D.	President Trump’s communications on his Twitter account also fell within the outer perimeter of presidential authority.	28
1.	Lindke v. Freed provides the correct framework to determine whether a “tweet” constitutes official action.	28
2.	President Trump possessed actual authority and in fact used it, thus making his tweets state – and official – action.	32
E.	Courts may not inquire into allegations that President Trump failed to take action to stop the events of January 6.	37
	CONCLUSION.	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barr v. Matteo,
 360 U.S. 564 (1959) 15

Blassingame v. Trump,
 87 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2023) passim

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 3

Clinton v. Jones,
 520 U.S. 681 (1997) 9, 18, 19

Gregoire v. Biddle,
 177 F.2d 579 (CA2 1949) 13

Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump,
 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019) 36

Lindke v. Freed,
 601 U.S. 187 (2024) passim

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.,
 457 U.S. 922 (1982) 29

Luther v. Borden,
 48 US 1 (1849) 37

Martin v. Mott,
 25 US 19 (1827) 37

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 731 (1982) passim

Trump v. Hawaii,
 585 U.S. 667 (2018) 14, 32

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
 591 U.S. 848 (2020) 10, 28

Trump v. United States,

603 U.S. 593 (2024)	passim
<i>United States v. Texas,</i>	
599 U.S. 670 (2023)	37
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i>	
343 U.S. 579 (1952)	7, 8
Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 3	19
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	3
